SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session



RECEIVED BY

15 DEC -3 P2:46

SENATE

)

)

)

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 320

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on DEC 0 3 2015

Re: House Bill No. 3943

Recommending its approval without amendments.

Sponsor: Senator Marcos, Jr.

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government to which was referred House Bill No. 3943,

introduced by Representatives Romualdo, Primicias-Agabas and Lagdameo, entitled:

### "AN ACT

DECLARING AUGUST 30 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF CATARMAN, PROVINCE OF CAMIGUIN TO BE KNOWN AS "CATARMAN DAY", THEREBY AMENDING REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9203, ENTITLED "AN ACT DECLARING THE FIFTEENTH (15TH) DAY OF AUGUST OF EVERY YEAR AS A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF CATARMAN, PROVINCE OF CAMIGUIN, TO BE KNOWN AS "CATARMAN DAY"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the

recommendation that it be approved without amendments.

Respectfully submitted:

FERDINAND/R. MARCOS, JR. Chairperson

ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRIL Vice-Chairperson ES IV

Members:

in PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

**PIA S. CAYETANO** 'LITO" M. LAPID MAN

**AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMEN** TEL II

GRACE POE

LOREN LEGARDA

CYNŤHIA A. VILLAR

**SONNY ANGARA** 

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

RDES NANCY S. BINAY MARI

**GREGORIO B. HON** 

Ex-Officio Members:

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Majority Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

Hon. FRANKLIN M. DRILON President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

### H. No. 3943

BY REPRESENTATIVES ROMUALDO, PRIMICIAS-AGABAS AND LAGDAMEO (M.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 60

AN ACT DECLARING AUGUST 30 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF CATARMAN, PROVINCE OF CAMIGUIN TO BE KNOWN AS "CATARMAN DAY", THEREBY AMENDING REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9203, ENTITLED "AN ACT DECLARING THE FIFTEENTH (15<sup>TH</sup>) DAY OF AUGUST OF EVERY YEAR AS A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF CATARMAN, PROVINCE OF CAMIGUIN, TO BE KNOWN AS 'CATARMAN DAY'"

### Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Republic Act No. 9203 is hereby amended to
 read as follows:

3	"SECTION 1. August [Fiftcenth (15 <sup>th</sup> )] THIRTIETH (30 <sup>TH</sup> )
4	of every year is hereby declared as a special nonworking holiday
5	in the Municipality of Catarman, Province of Camiguin, to
6	commemorate its foundation day anniversary, TO BE KNOWN AS
7	'CATARMAN DAY'."

1 SEC. 2. The Local Government Unit of the Municipality of Catarman 2 in the Province of Camiguin shall disseminate, through means it deems proper 3 and expedient, the change of the date of the special nonworking holiday 4 commemorating the foundation day anniversary of the Municipality of 5 Catarman to its component barangays, as well as to the Local Government Unit 6 of the Province of Camiguin, for proper coordination of activities.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,